made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate
reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement
date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not
met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%,
the municipal bond rate is 3.77%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.25%)

Total Pension Liability $ 8,430,018 $ 7,596,845 $ 6,917,562

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,753,975 6,753,975 6,753,975

Net Pension Liability $ 1,676,043 $ 842,870 $ 163,587

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.25%) (8.25%)

Plan Investments

The Pension Plan’s investment policy in accordance with Illinois Compiled Statutes (ILCS) establishes the
following target allocation across asset classes:

51

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

1. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (continued)

Expected Real
Asset Class Target Rate of Return

Domestic Equities 37% 5.75%
Fixed Income 28% 3.25%
International Equities 18% 6.50%
Real Estate 9% 5.20%
Alternatives 7%
   Private Equity 7.60%
   Commodities 3.60%
Cash Equivalents 1% 1.85%

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 7,366,272 $ 6,194,163 $ 1,172,109

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 86,955 -   86,955

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 519,603 -   519,603

Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 130,749 -   130,749

Changes of Assumptions (21,118) -   (21,118)

Contributions - Employer -   114,033 (114,033)

Contributions - Employees -   56,991 (56,991)

Net Investment Income -   704,612 (704,612)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (485,616) (485,616) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   169,792 (169,792)

Net Changes 230,573 559,812 (329,239)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 7,596,845 $ 6,753,975 $ 842,870

 Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 88.90%

52

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

1. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension income of $81,665. At December
31, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

[…]

position, the expected rate of return on plan investments is used to determine the portion of the net pension
liability associated with those payments.  To the extent future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s
projected net position, the AA municipal bond rate is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability
associated with those payments.

57

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

2. Police Pension Plan (continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate

(4.38%)

Net Pension Liability $ 8,728,496 7,055,879$   5,723,156$

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(3.38%) (5.38%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 9,708,396 $ 3,613,520 $ 6,094,876

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 237,640 -   237,640
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 459,176 -   459,176
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability 385,289 -   385,289
Changes of Assumptions 445,119 -   445,119
Contributions - Employer -   344,406 (344,406)
Contributions - Employees -   59,140 (59,140)
Net Investment Income -   178,563 (178,563)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions (561,624) (561,624) -
Administrative Expense -   (15,888) 15,888

Net Changes 965,600 4,597 961,003

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 10,673,996 $ 3,618,117 $ 7,055,879

   Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 33.90%

58

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

2. Police Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $769,749,. At December
31, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

[…]

The discount rate used in the determination of the total pension liability was 3.50% and is based on a
combination of the expected long-term rate of return on plan investments and the municipal bond rate.

Cash flow projections were used to determine the extent which the plan’s future net position will be able to
cover future benefit payments.  To the extent future benefit payments are covered by the plan’s projected net
position, the expected rate of return on plan investments is used to determine the portion of the net pension
liability associated with those payments.  To the extent future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s
projected net position, the AA municipal bond rate is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability
associated with those payments

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(3.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 439,675 $ 403,849 $ 372,440

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(2.50%) (4.50%)

63

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Plan (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 417,950 $ 7,374 $ 410,576

Changes for the year:

Service Cost -   -   -

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 14,346 -   14,346

Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 7,353 -   7,353

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   29,634 (29,634)

Contributions - Employees -   -   -

Net Investment Income -   392 (392)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds -

of Employee Contributions (29,546) (29,546) -

Administrative Expense -   (1,600) 1,600

Net Changes (7,847) (1,120) (6,727)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 410,103 $ 6,254 $ 403,849

   Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 1.52%

64

Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023
(continued)

IV. Other Information (continued)

A. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (continued)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $23,028. At December
31, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to